

# **Pinellas County**

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 21-1948A **Version**: 1

Type: County Attorney Item Status: Passed

File created: 9/23/2021 In control: County Attorney

On agenda: 10/26/2021 Final action: 10/26/2021

Title: Proposed ratification of initiation of litigation in the case of Pinellas County v. Max Eldon Wysong;

Circuit Civil Case No. 21-004477-CI-20 - action for injunctive relief.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

| Date       | Ver. | Action By                     | Action   | Result |
|------------|------|-------------------------------|----------|--------|
| 10/26/2021 | 1    | Board of County Commissioners | approved | Pass   |

#### Subject:

Proposed ratification of initiation of litigation in the case of Pinellas County v. Max Eldon Wysong; Circuit Civil Case No. 21-004477-CI-20 - action for injunctive relief.

### **Recommended Action:**

Ratification of the Chair's approval of authority to initiate litigation against Max Eldon Wysong.

#### Strategic Plan:

N/A

#### Summary:

On September 16, 2021, a Pinellas County Sheriff's deputy contacted Pinellas County Code Enforcement to determine whether the defendant's home needed to be condemned due to structural damage and unsafe and unsanitary conditions. The Sheriff had been contacted by Animal Services who seized animals from the home for being maintained in cruel and neglectful conditions and for which litigation was additionally instituted. Additionally, there are numerous code violations including trash and debris and exterior storage.

Based on an initial exterior inspection of the home, Code Enforcement made a preliminary determination that the home was unfit for human habitation. At that time, the home was posted for condemnation. The interior was photographed by the Sheriff's Department, and additionally witnessed by Animal Services. It appears that based upon the condition, the home should be demolished.

Due to the severity of the unsanitary conditions, approval to initiate litigation from the Board of County Commissioner's Chair was sought pursuant to Resolution No. 21-23. Pinellas County has now filed an action to require the defendant to remediate the code violations, as well as seeking authority for Pinellas County to demolish the structure.

File #: 21-1948A, Version: 1

### **Background Information:**

N/A

## **Fiscal Impact:**

Unknown.

### **Staff Member Responsible:**

Jewel White, County Attorney Christy Donovan Pemberton, Managing Assistant County Attorney

### Partners:

N/A

# **Attachments:**

N/A